1. General description
The 74HC138; 74HCT138 is a high-speed Si-gate CMOS device and is pin compatible
with Low-power Schottky TTL (LSTTL).
The 74HC138; 74HCT138 decoder accepts three binary weighted address inputs (A0, A1
and A3) and when enabled, provides 8 mutually exclusive active LOW outputs (Y0 to Y7).
The 74HC138; 74HCT138 features three enable inputs: two active LOW (E1 and E2) and
one active HIGH (E3). Every output is HIGH unless E1 and E2 are LOW and E3 is HIGH.
This multiple enable function allows easy parallel expansion of the 74HC138; 74HCT138

NXP Semiconductors 74HC138; 74HCT138
3-to-8 line  decod er/demultipl exer; inverting
3. Ordering information
4. Functional diagram
Table 1. Ordering informatio n
Type number Package
Temperatu re ran ge Name Description Version
74HC138N −40 °C to +125 °C DIP16 plastic dual in-line package; 16 leads (300 mil) SOT38-4
74HCT138N
74HC138D −40 °C to +125 °C SO16 plastic small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 3.9 mm
SOT109-1
74 HCT138D
74HC138DB −40 °C to +125 °C SSOP16 plastic shrink small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 5.3 mm
SOT338-1
74HCT138DB
74HC138PW −40 °C to +125 °C TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package;
16 leads; body width 4.4 mm
SOT403-1
74HCT138PW
74HC138BQ −40 °C to +125 °C DHVQFN16 plastic dual in-line compatible thermal enhanced
very thin quad flat package; no leads;
16 terminals; body 2.5 × 3.5 × 0.85 mm
SOT763-1
74HCT138BQ